LAW OFFICES OF MICHELLE O. TOBLER, LTD.

September 27, 2022

Attention: DFS Fiscal Unit

Clark County Dept. of Family Services
121 S. Martin Luther King Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:

DATE

11/04/19

02/10/20

03/11/20

04/05/22

INVOICE FOR CPS FAIR HEARING

Case: v. CCDFS
Case No.:
ACTIVITY HOURS AMOUNT

Receipt and review emails from

Appellant’s counsel and counsel

for CCDFS and CCDFsS re:

continuing hearing, etc... 2 $ 14.00

Receipt and review Appellant’s
Application for More Definitive
Statement 1 $ 7.00

Receipt and review CCDFS’
Response to Application for
More Definitive Statement 1 $ 7.00

Receipt and review multiple

emails from Appellant’s counsel

and counsel for CCDFS re:

request to continue hearing, with

attachments; and prepare and

send email re: continuance granted 4 $ 28.00
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08/10/22

08/11/22

08/12/22

08/15/22

08/16/22

08/22/22

08/23/22

_2_

Receipt and review email from

CCDFS’ counsel re: and with

email from Appellant’s counsel

requesting documents, subpoenas,

etc... for hearing; and prepare and

send email in response 3

Receipt and review email from

CCDFS’ counsel responding to

Appellant’s requests and requesting

oral argument on same; and prepare

and send email in response 3

Receipt and review emails from

both counsel re: availability for

oral argument telephone conference;

and send email in response 2

Receipt and review email from

Appellant’s counsel in reply to

CCDFS’ responses to Appellant’s

requests; and attend oral argument

hearing on discovery and subpoena

issues T

Receipt and review emails from

Appellant’s and CCDFS’ counsels

re: Appellant’s request to include

copy of email from another matter/

hearing officer in administrative

record for this matter; prepare

and send email in response; and

receipt and review email with

CCDFS’ Fourth Amended Exhibit

List, with Exhibits .6

Review file; prepare for hearing 1.2

Receipt and review emails from

Appellant’s and CCDFS’ counsels

re: attached Declaration of private

investigator re: request to have

nurse voluntarily attend hearing to

testify re: examination of child; and

attend hearing 3.8

September 27, 2022

$ 21.00

$ 21.00

$ 14.00

$ 49.00

$ 42.00

$ 84.00

$266.00



-3- September 27, 2022

09/22/22 Prepare and submit Appeal Hearing
Decision, with further review of
testimony, exhibits and statutes 51 $357.00

TOTAL 13.0 $910.00

The hourly rate is $70. Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice.

Please make payment to: Law Offices of Michelle O. Tobler, Ltd., Tax ID No. 26-3093870





