LAW OFFICES OF MICHELLE O. TOBLER, LTD.

September 27, 2022

Attention: DFS Fiscal Unit

Clark County Dept. of Family Services 121 S. Martin Luther King Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re: INVOICE FOR CPS FAIR HEARING

Case: v. CCDFS

Case No.:

DATE	<u>ACTIVITY</u>	HOURS	AMOUNT
11/04/19	Receipt and review emails from Appellant's counsel and counsel for CCDFS and CCDFS re: continuing hearing, etc	.2	\$ 14.00
02/10/20	Receipt and review Appellant's Application for More Definitive Statement	.1	\$ 7.00
03/11/20	Receipt and review CCDFS' Response to Application for More Definitive Statement	.1	\$ 7.00
04/05/22	Receipt and review multiple emails from Appellant's counsel and counsel for CCDFS re: request to continue hearing, with attachments; and prepare and		4.20.00
	send email re: continuance granted	.4	\$ 28.00

08/10/22	Receipt and review email from CCDFS' counsel re: and with email from Appellant's counsel requesting documents, subpoenas, etc for hearing; and prepare and send email in response	.3	\$ 21.00
08/11/22	Receipt and review email from CCDFS' counsel responding to Appellant's requests and requesting oral argument on same; and prepare and send email in response	.3	\$ 21.00
08/12/22	Receipt and review emails from both counsel re: availability for oral argument telephone conference; and send email in response	.2	\$ 14.00
08/15/22	Receipt and review email from Appellant's counsel in reply to CCDFS' responses to Appellant's requests; and attend oral argument hearing on discovery and subpoena issues	.7	\$ 49.00
08/16/22	Receipt and review emails from Appellant's and CCDFS' counsels re: Appellant's request to include copy of email from another matter/hearing officer in administrative record for this matter; prepare and send email in response; and receipt and review email with CCDFS' Fourth Amended Exhibit List, with Exhibits	.6	\$ 42.00
08/22/22	Review file; prepare for hearing	1.2	\$ 84.00
08/23/22	Receipt and review emails from Appellant's and CCDFS' counsels re: attached Declaration of private investigator re: request to have nurse voluntarily attend hearing to testify re: examination of child; and attend hearing	3.8	\$266.00
	S		

09/22/22 Prepare and submit Appeal Hearing Decision, with further review of

testimony, exhibits and statutes 5.1 \$357.00

TOTAL 13.0 \$910.00

The hourly rate is \$70. Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice.

Please make payment to: Law Offices of Michelle O. Tobler, Ltd., Tax ID No. 26-3093870